the ordering quantity is also directly proportional to the ordering cost. The smaller the ordering
cost, the smaller the order quantity will be because the company will place an order more
often. Although the changes given are not too significant, they still provide a reasonably large
difference in value.

3) Holding cost, ℎ. Change in the storage cost parameter causes a change in the decision
variables 𝑄∗, 𝑇∗, and 𝑇𝐶. The smaller the storage cost, the larger the order quantity will be,
so the company's time interval will be longer. With an increase in ordering costs, the
expectation of total ordering costs tends to increase as well. Although the changes are not
too significant, they provide a large change in value.

4) Rework cost, 𝑅. Changes in rework costs affect to 𝑇𝐶, but do not affect to 𝑄∗ and  𝑇∗. The
effect of rework costs resulted in a significant difference in 𝑇𝐶. This is because the cost of
rework will affect the amount of rework costs. The cost of rework will affect the expected total
cost of inventory, the greater the cost of rework, the greater the total cost of the company's
inventory.

Table 1. Recapitulation of sensitivity analysis calculations

Parameter ∆ %  ∑𝒙𝒊(𝒕)

𝒏

𝒊=𝟏

 𝑻∗ 𝑸 TC % ∆TC

𝒑(𝒕)

-25% 1,153,667.6  0.018 17,167.0  12,717,977,500 -23.880

-10% 1,153,667.6  0.018 17,167.0  15,111,920,000 -9.552

10% 1,153,667.6  0.018 17,167.0  18,303,843,400 9.552

25% 1,153,667.6  0.018 17,167.0  20,697,785,900 23.880

𝑨

-25% 979,117.6  0.015 14,867.3  16,714,888,000 0.042

-10% 979,117.6  0.017 16,286.3  16,715,881,300 0.048

10% 979,117.6  0.018 18,005.2  16,717,084,500 0.055

25% 979,117.6  0.020 19,193.6  16,717,916,400 0.060

𝒉

-25% 979,117.6  0.020 19,823,0 16,543,241,000 -0.985

-10% 979,117.6  0.018 18,095.9  16,647,222,500 -0.363

10% 979,117.6  0.017 16,368.3  16,785,743,200 0.466

25% 979,117.6  0.016 15,354.9  16,889,563,300 1.087

𝑹

-25% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,695,466,600 -0.074

-10% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,702,915,700 -0.030

10% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,712,847,700 0.030

25% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,720,296,800 0.074

International Journal of Industrial Optimization

Vol. 2, No.2, September 2021, pp. 99-112
P-ISSN 2714-6006
E-ISSN 2723-3022

Nafisah et al. 108

Parameter ∆ %  ∑𝒙𝒊(𝒕)

𝒏

𝒊=𝟏

 𝑻∗ 𝑸 TC % ∆TC

𝜷

-25% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,695,466,600 -0.074

-10% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,702,915,700 -0.030

10% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,712,847,700 0.030

25% 979,117.6  0.018 17,167.2 16,720,296,800 0.074

𝒚𝟏

-25% 999,117.6  0.017 17,341.7  17,048,003,800 2.036

-10% 987,117.6  0.017 17,237.2  16,843,930,700 0.814

10% 971,117.6  0.018 17,097.0  16,571,832,500 -0.814

25% 959,117.6  0.018 16,991.0  16,367,758,300 -2.036

𝒚𝟐

-25% 979617.590  0.0175 17,171.6  16,716,384,800 0.051

-10% 979317.590  0.0175 17,169.0  16,711,282,900 0.020

10% 978917.590  0.0175 17,165.5  16,704,480,500 -0.020

25% 978617.590  0.0175 17,162.9  16,699,378,600 -0.051

5) The proportion of defects, 𝛽. Changes in the proportion of defects affect to 𝑇𝐶, but do not
affect to 𝑄∗and 𝑇∗. The proportion of defects affects the cost of rework, while the cost of
rework affects the total inventory cost. The more significant the proportion of defects, the
greater the rework cost, so the total cost of the company's inventory will be more significant.

Generally, it can be explained that the changes in the parameters 𝑝(𝑡), 𝐴, ℎ, 𝑅, 𝛽,  𝑦1, and 𝑦2

the value of the decision variables 𝑇∗ did not change significantly. However, the changes in the
value of 𝐴, ℎ, 𝑦1, and 𝑦2 the changes are quite significant to the value of 𝑄∗ and 𝑇𝐶, so it is said